
Boston College Secures Fifth Straight Regular Season Title
Burt Sets Multiple NCAA, League Records in Weekend Sweep

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: JANUARY 29, 2018

WOMEN’S WEEKLY
contact: Brian Smith | bsmith@hockeyeastonline.com | 339.227.2988 | @brismi22 

591	North	Avenue	#2	|	Wakefield,	MA	|	01880	|	781.245.2122

RECENT RESULTS

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: Boston College netminder Katie Burt (Lynn, Mass.) became the NCAA’s all-time wins leader over the 
weekend, claiming her 114th and 115th career victories with a sweep of #10 Providence. She posted a 25-save shutout and stopped 
54 total shots in the two games, playing all 120:00 in net for the Eagles. In doing so, she also set a new career mark for minutes 
played in Women’s Hockey East action, logging 4702:14 of work to date. Burt also moved into 10th place on the all-time saves list, 
having now stopped 1,633 pucks in her four years. Burt’s teammate, rookie forward Daryl Watts (Toronto, Ont.) scored three times 
including both game-winning goals against #10 Providence, to reach the 50-point mark on the season in WHEA play (28g, 22a). She is 
just	the	third	player	in	league	history	to	reach	that	plateau	and	is	just	two	goals	and	five	points	away	from	matching	the	all-time	marks	
set by Kendall Coyne (Palos Heights, Ill.) during the 2015-16 season. Boston College has three WHEA games left on the season 
and	have	clinched	their	fifth	straight	regular	season	title	...	Boston	University	swept	Merrimack	last	weekend,	thanks	in	part	to	rookie	
backstop Corinne Schroeder (Elm Creek, Man.). Schroeder kicked out 39 of the 41 shots she faced against Merrimack, good for a 
.951 save percentage. She wrapped the weekend with 1.06 GAA and let up just one even-strength goal ... UConn swept #9 Maine 
last	weekend,	the	Huskies’	first	win	over	a	ranked	opponent	since	2014	and	their	first	weekend	sweep	of	a	Women’s	Hockey	East	
opponent this season. UConn is now unbeaten in its last three outings (2-0-1). UConn Annie Belanger (Sherbrooke, Que.) posted 
her second shutout of the season and stopped 51 of 52 shots she saw on the weekend to backstop her squad to the sweep. Maine 
netminder Carly Jackson (Amherst, N.S.) stopped a career-high 45 shots Friday against UConn, helping to force overtime ... Eve-Au-

2017-18 ARMY ROTC HEA STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Friday 1/26Thursday 1/25 Saturday 1/27
at #3 BC 5, #10 PC 0
at UConn 2, #9 Maine 1 (OT) *
at UVM 5, NU 2 *
UNH 4 at Quinnipiac 2  

* Women’s Hockey East Game

BU 5 at MC 1 *

* Women’s Hockey East Game

#3 BC 3 at #10 PC 2 *
at BU 6, MC 1 *
at UConn 4, #9 Maine 0 *
at UVM 4, NU 3 *
UNH 2 at Quinnipiac 1 

* Women’s Hockey East Game

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine 
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 1/23

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
3.  Boston College, 122 24-2-3 3
9.  Providence, 22 14-9-6 10

Others receiving votes: Maine 7, Northeastern 1.

USCHO.com
Div. I Women’s College Hockey Poll - 1/29

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
2.  Boston College, 162 22-2-3 3
9.  Maine, 32 16-7-3 9
10.  Providence, 29 14-7-6 8
Others receiving votes: Northeastern 5.

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1.  Boston College 21 17 1 3 37 24-2-3 4.22 (1) 2.05 (1)
2.  Providence 19 10 5 4 24 14-9-6 3.16 (3) 2.42 (3)
3.  Maine 18 10 6 2 22 16-9-3 2.56 (5) 2.17 (2)
4.  New Hampshire 19 8 7 4 20 13-10-6   2.11 (6) 2.47 (4)
     Northeastern 20 9 9 2 20 13-12-3 3.00 (4) 2.85 (6)
6.  Boston University 21 6 10 5 17 10-13-6 3.19 (2) 2.86 (7)
7.  Vermont 19 5 11 3 13 8-16-4 2.00 (7) 3.05 (8)
8.  UConn 18 3 10 5 11 9-11-8 1.89 (8) 2.72 (5)
9.  Merrimack 19 4 13 2 10 9-17-3 1.42 (9) 3.26 (9)

Boston University’s Victoria Bach 
(Milton, Ont.) became the Terriers’ 
all-time career points leader (185) 
with an NCAA-best seven points (4g, 
3a) last weekend. Bach currently sits 
third in the nation in overall scoring, 
racking up 54 points on 32 goals and 
22	assists	to	date.	She	finished	a	
national-best plus-six and her 16 shots 
on goal and 8.0 shots on goal per 
game were the highest in the NCAA 
last week.

drey Picard (Longueuil, Que.) powered Vermont’s offense in 
a	sweep	of	Northeastern,	scoring	five	goals	and	six	points	in	
the Catamount sweep. She scored twice in Friday’s 5-2 win 
and had a hat trick in the next day’s 4-3 triumph. Sophomore 
Sydney Scobee (Minnetrista, Minn.) earned the two victories 
for Vermont, stopping 55 shots ... New Hampshire swept a two-
game set at Quinnipiac. Ava Boutilier (Charlottetown, P.E.I.) 
earned two wins for the Wildcats as she improved to 11-8-6 on 
the year. She stopped 57 shots from the Bobcats to send New 
Hampshire	on	a	five-game	unbeaten	streak	and	three-game	
winning streak. #



WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

 WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

KATIE BURT
BOSTON COLLEGE
Katie Burt (Lynn, Mass.) set two 
major records en route to backstop-
ping Boston College to a sweep of 
#10 Providence and clinching the 
fifth-straight	Women’s	Hockey	East	
regular season title for the Eagles. 
She played 120:00, setting a new 
standard for career minutes played 
in Hockey East games (4702:14) and 
stopped 54 shots, including a 25-save 
performance in a 5-0 shutout of the 
Friars. With two wins, she claimed the 
NCAA all-time wins mark with 115 
victories.	Burt	Currently	sits	first	in	
Women’s Hockey East with 68 career 
wins, 27 shutouts and is 10th in saves 
with 1,633.

AVA BOUTILIER
NEW HAMPSHIRE
Ava Boutilier (Charlotte-
town, P.E.I.) improved 
to 11-8-6 as she back-
stopped UNH to a pair 
of wins over Quinnipiac. 
She stopped 57 shots and 
allowed just three goals in 
the two games, earning a 
.950/1.50 stat line.

ANNIE BELANGER
UCONN
Annie Belanger (Sher-
brooke, Que.) won each 
start against #9 Maine, 
making 51 saves on 52 
shots, and earning her 
second shutout of the sea-
son in Saturday’s 4-0 win.



HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

 WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 2 Whitney Dove, PC
Oct. 9 Ava Boutilier, UNH
Oct. 16 Samantha Ridgewell, MC
Oct. 23 Annie Belanger, UConn 
Oct. 30 Madison Myers, PC
Nov. 6 Morgan Fisher, UConn 
Nov. 13 Aerin Frankel, NU
Nov. 20 Corinne Schroeder, BU
Nov. 27 Samantha Ridgewell, MC
Dec. 4 Kyra Smith, UNH
Dec. 11 Kyra Smith, UNH
Jan. 2 Erin O’Neil, BU
Jan. 8 Carly Jackson, ME
Jan. 15 Toni Ann Miano, BC
Jan. 22 Ava Boutilier, UNH
Jan. 29 Annie Belanger, UConn

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 2 Michelle Weis, ME
Oct. 9 Veronika Pettey, NU
Oct. 16 Loryn Porter, ME
Oct. 23 Daryl Watts, BC
Oct. 30 Daryl Watts, BC 
Nov. 6 Daryl Watts, BC 
Nov. 13 Michelle Weis, ME 
Nov. 20 Maureen Murphy, PC
Nov. 27 Natalie Snodgrass, UConn
Dec. 4 Maureen Murphy, PC
Dec. 11 Daryl Watts, BC
Jan. 2 Natalie Snodgrass, UConn
Jan. 8  Daryl Watts, BC
Jan. 15 Alyssa Holmes, UVM
Jan. 22 Maegan Beres, BC
Jan. 29 Ava Boutilier, UNH

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 2 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC
Oct. 9 Daryl Watts, BC
Oct. 16 Briana Colangelo, UConn
Oct. 23 Meghara McManus, UNH
Oct. 30 Katie Burt, BC 
Nov. 6 Caitrin Lonergan, BC
 Carlee Turner, UNH
Nov. 13 Alyssa Gorecki, UVM
Nov. 20 Victoria Bach, BU
Nov. 27 Victoria Bach, BU
 Aerin Frankel, NU
Dec. 4 Caitrin Lonergan, BC
Dec. 11 Victoria Bach, BU
Jan. 2 MacKenzie MacNeil, UVM
Jan. 8 Makenna Newkirk, BC
Jan. 15 Makenna Brand, NU
Jan. 22 Katelyn Rae, MC
Jan. 29 Katie Burt, BC

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Daryl Watts, BC (Fr., F; Toronto, Ont.) Netted three goals this week, pushing her NCAA-lead to 34 strikes. She reached the 50-point 
plateau, becoming just the third WHEA skater to hit 50 points in one season. She also paces all skaters nationally with three short-handed 
goals and nine power-play tallies.
Caroline Ross, BC (So., D; Rochester, N.Y.) Dished out three helpers to help the Eagles go 2-0-0 on the week, securing the WHEA regular 
season title. 
Victoria Bach, BU	(Sr.,	F;	Milton,	Ont.)	Led	the	country	in	points	with	seven	(4g,	3a)	in	just	two	outings.	She	finished	a	national-best	plus-six	
and her 16 shots on goal and 8.0 shots on goal per game were the highest in the NCAA last week. She set the BU program record with her 
185th career point.
Corinne Schroeder, BU (Fr., G; Elm Creek, Man.) Kicked out 39 of the 41 shots she faced in a weekend sweep of Merrimack, good for a 
.951 save percentage. She wrapped the weekend with 1.06 GAA and let up just one even-strength goal.
Abby Cook, BU	(So.,	D;	Kelowna,	B.C.)	Racked	up	five	points	(1g,	4a)	to	tie	for	the	lead	among	all	NCAA	defensemen	in	two	outings	last	
weekend.	She	recorded	four	assists	in	Thursday’s	5-1	win	at	Merrimack	while	she	also	finished	plus-five.
Leah Lum, UConn (Sr., F; Richmond, B.C.) Enjoyed a three-point (2g, 1a) weekend in a sweep of #9 Maine. She now sits third on UConn’s 
career point list with 91.
Natalie Snodgrass, UConn (Fr., F; Eagan, Minn.) Had three points (2g, 1a) to help the Huskies sweep the #9 Black Bears.
Briana Colangelo, UConn (So., Whitby, Ont.) Scored a goal and added one assist over the weekend against #9 Maine. She scored the 
game-winning	goal	at	1:20	in	overtime	against	the	Black	Bears	on	Friday,	giving	the	Huskies	their	first	win	against	a	ranked	opponent	since	
2014.
Carly Jackson, Maine (So., G; Amherst, N.S.) Stopped a career-high 45 shots Friday against UConn, helping to force overtime.
Michelle Weis, Maine (Fr., F; Charlottenlund, Denmark) Notched the Black Bears’ lone goal of the weekend with just 1:05 left in Friday’s 
game to push Maine into overtime.
Carlee Turner, UNH (So., F; Scottsdale, Ariz.) Found the back of the net twice in the second period of Friday’s 4-2 win over Quinnipiac 
including	the	game-winning	strike.	She	finished	plus-two	and	had	eight	shots	on	net.
Julia Scammell, UNH (Fr., D; Truro, N.S.) Tallied a point in each of two wins against Quinnipiac, setting up each of the game-winning 
strikes	for	the	Wildcats.	She	blocked	two	shots	and	finished	plus-two.
Eve-Audrey Picard, UVM (So.,	F;	Longueuil,	Que.)	Had	a	six-point,	five-goal	weekend	as	Vermont	swept	Northeastern.	She	scored	both	
game-winning	goals	for	the	Catamounts	and	finished	the	weekend	a	plus-four.
Sydney Scobee, UVM (So., G; Minnetrista, Minn.) Earned two wins over Northeastern, posting a .918/2.50 stat line and stopping 55 shots.

Saturday 2/3 Sunday 2/4Friday 2/2
UNH at Maine - 2pm*
#9 PC at UConn - 3pm*

* Women’s Hockey East Game

MC at UVM - 1pm*

* Women’s Hockey East Game

UNH at Maine - 2pm *
UVM at BU - 7pm*
MC at #9 PC - 7pm*
NU at UConn - 7pm*

* Women’ Hockey East Game



WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Sept./Oct. Madison Myers, PC 
November Aerin Frankel, NU
December Katie Burt, BC

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Sept./Oct. Daryl Watts, BC
November Daryl Watts, BC
December Maureen Murphy, PC

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Sept./Oct. Daryl Watts, BC
November Victoria Bach, BU
December Caitrin Lonergan, BC

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST THREE STARS AWARD
 

 WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P
1. Daryl Watts BC 21 2.38 28 22 50
2. Caitrin Lonergan BC 21 2.14 19 26 45
3. Victoria Bach BU 19 1.89 20 16 36
4. McKenna Newkirk BC 21 1.62 8 26 34
 5. Rebecca Leslie BU 19 1.68 15 17 32
 6. Tereza Vanisova Maine 18 1.17 7 14 21 
7. McKenna Brand NU 20 1.00 7 13 20
  Toni Ann Miano BC 21 0.95 11 9 20
 9. Maureen Murphy PC 18 1.06 14 5 19
  Brooke Boquist PC 19 1.00 11 8 19

Goals Against Average
Rk.  Name School  MIN GA GAA
 1.  Carly Jackson ME  1076:27 34 1.90
2.  Katie Burt BC  1275:00 43 2.02
3.  Corinne Schroeder BU  747:52 27 2.17
4.  Aerin Frankel NU  572:20 22 2.31
5.  Madison Myers PC  1084:42 42 2.32

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC 
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media. 
Season leaders in 2017-2018 include:

Player  School Cl. Pos.
Victoria Bach BU Sr. F
Rebecca Leslie BU Sr. F
Caitrin Lonergan BC So. F
Katelyn Rae MC Jr. F
Daryl Watts BC Fr. F

Save Percentage
Rk. Name School  SVS GA SV%
1.  Carly Jackson ME  436 34 .928
2.  Katie Burt BC  547 43 .927
3.  Corinne Schroeder BU  343 27 .927
4.  Sydney Scobee UVM  447 37 .924
5.  Aerin Frankel NU  263 22 .923
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2017-18 SEASON SUPERLATIVES
SHUTOUTS
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs Result
10/4 Morgan Fisher UConn Union 24 W, 5-0
10/10 Melissa Black  UVM Union 10 W, 7-0
10/14 Samantha Ridgewell MC SLU 42 T, 0-0 (OT)
10/27 Sydney Scobee UVM MC 30 W, 3-0
11/4 Morgan Fisher UConn RPI 30 T, 0-0 (OT)
11/10 Aerin Frankel NU MC 19 W, 2-0
11/17  Katie Burt BC UConn 22 W, 3-0
11/18 Aerin Frankel NU Maine 39 W, 3-0
11/18 Madison Myers  PC  MC 20 W, 5-0
11/19 Carly Jackson Maine NU 28 W, 2-0
11/22 Madison Myers PC UNH 26 W, 3-0
11/24 Samantha Ridgewell MC Princeton 32 W, 1-0
12/2  Carly Jackson Maine UVM 17 W, 2-0
12/8 Kyra Smith UNH UConn 27 W, 3-0
1/5 Katie Burt BC UNH 33 W, 6-0
1/20 Ava Boutilier UNH PC 22 W, 1-0
1/26 Katie Burt BC PC 25 W, 5-0
1/27 Annie Belanger UConn Maine 26 W, 4-0

40+ SAVES
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs Result
9/29 Lea-Kristine Demers MC Minn. 54 W, 4-3
10/1  Melissa Black UVM PC 45 L, 2-6
10/14 Samantha Ridgewell  MC SLU 42 T, 0-0 (OT)
10/20 Annie Belanger UConn BC 45 T, 2-2 (OT)
10/28 Katie Burt BC BU 43 W, 4-3
10/28 Madison Myers PC NU 40 W, 2-1
10/29 Corinne Schroeder BU UNH 42 T, 2-2 (OT)
11/3 Sydney Scobee UVM UNH 42 T, 2-2 (OT)
11/11 Sydney Scobee UVM Clarkson 46 L, 0-4
12/31 Erin O’Neil  BU Princeton 41 T, 1-1 (OT)
1/20  Sydney Scobee UVM BC 41 L, 1-2
1/26 Carly Jackson ME UConn 45 L, 2-1 (OT)

HAT TRICKS
Date Player Team Opponent Result
10/6 Daryl Watts BC UMD W, 4-1
10/10 Eve-Audrey Picard UVM Union  W, 7-0
10/22  Caitrin Lonergan BC UVM  W, 4-2
10/22 Rebecca Leslie BU UConn  W, 6-2
11/17 Victoria Bach  BU UVM W, 7-1
11/24  Victoria Bach BU Minn. St. W, 5-2
11/25         Denisa Krizova NU Minn. St. W, 6-1
11/28 Caitrin Lonergan BC NU W, 7-3
12/7           Victoria Bach BU Yale W, 7-1
1/5 Daryl Watts BC UNH W, 6-0
1/13 Toni Ann Miano BC NU W, 5-4 (OT)
1/16 Victoria Bach BU NU T, 3-3 (OT)
1/20 Katelyn Rae MC Maine W, 4-2
1/27 Eve-Audrey Picard UVM NU W, 4-3
 
OVERTIME GOALS
Date Player Team Opponent Result
9/29 Natalie Snodgrass       UConn        St. Cloud   W, 1-0
10/6 Matti Hartman NU BU W, 3-2
10/14 Meaghan Rickard PC Syracuse W, 3-2
10/20        Devan Taylor UNH UVM W, 5-4
11/12        Michelle Weis Maine UConn W, 4-3
12/1 Nicole Dunbar UNH NU W, 2-1
12/10 Julia Fedeski UNH Yale W, 3-2
12/29 Alyssa Gorecki UVM Guelph (ex) W, 2-1
1/13 Tori Ann Miano BC NU W, 5-4
1/19	 Serena	Sommerfield	 BC	 UVM	 W,	3-2
1/26 Briana Colangelo UConn Maine W, 2-1

INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
Goals:  4 Victoria Bach, BU (11/11/17 vs. UVM, 12/7/18 vs. Yale)
  4 Eve-Audrey Picard, UVM (10/10/17 vs. Union) 
  4  Daryl Watts, BC (1/5/18 vs. UNH)
  4  Toni Ann Miano, BC (1/13/18 vs. NU)
     
Points:  5  Meghara McManus, UNH (10/22/17 vs Dartmouth 1g, 4a) 
  5  Caitrin Lonergan, BC (11/28/17 vs. NU, 3g, 2a)
  5 Victoria Bach, BU (11/11/17 vs. UVM, 4g, 1a)
  5 Daryl Watts, BC (1/2/18 vs. MC - 2g, 3a; 
   1/5/18 vs. UNH 4g, 1a)
 
Assists:   4 Abby Cook, BU (1/25/17 at MC)
  4  Meghara McManus, UNH (10/22/17 vs Dartmouth)
  4 Daryl Watts, BC (11/11/17 at St. Lawrence)
  4  Makenna Newkirk, BC (1/5/18 vs. UNH.1/13/18 at NU)

Point Streak: 17 Makenna Newkirk, BC (10/5/17-12/2/17, 9g, 18a)
  
Saves:  54  Lea-Kristine Demers, MC (9/29/2017 vs. Minn.)   

TEAM HIGHS
Goals:  9 UNH (10/14 vs. Holy Cross) W, 9-1
 In league play: 7 BC (10/29 vs Maine) W, 7-2
            (11/3 vs PC) W, 7-4
            (11/28 vs NU) W, 7-3
            (1/2 vs MC) W, 7-3
   7 BU (11/17 vs. UVM) W, 7-1

Shots on Goal:          52 UConn (10/13 vs. Union)  W, 6-1

Shots in a Period: 22 Boston University (11/18/16 vs. RIT) W, 7-3
  22 Boston College (10/20/16 vs. UConn) T, 2-2 OT
                             (1/20/17 vs. UVM) W, 2-1

Consecutive Wins:  6 Boston College (12/2/17 to 1/7/18; 6-0-0) 
 In league play:  6 Boston College (12/2/17 to 1/7/18; 6-0-0)
Unbeaten Streak:  12 Boston College (11/11/17 to 1/7/18; 10-0-2)
 In league play: 10  Boston College (11/17/16 to 1/7/18; 8-0-2)

THE LAST TIME
A player had four goals:
Katelyn Rae, MC (1/20/18 vs. Maine)
    In league play: Katelyn Rae, MC (1/20/18 vs. Maine)

A rookie had a hat trick:
Daryl Watts, BC (1/5/18 vs. UNH)
    In league play: Daryl Watts, BC (1/5/18 vs. UNH)

A defenseman had a hat trick:
Toni Ann Miano, BC, (1/13/18 vs. NU)
   In league play: Toni Ann Miano, BC, (1/13/18 vs. NU)

A goaltender recorded 50 saves:
Lea-Kristine Demers, 54 (9/29/17 vs. Minnesota)
   In league play: Samantha Ridgewell,  MC, 1/26/16  vs. BC (52)

A team won 10 games in a row:
Boston College, 40 games (10/2/15 to 3/18/16)
  In league play: Boston College, 24 games (10/17/15 to 2/20/16)

A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
Maine, 10 games (11/19/17 to 1/19/18; 8-0-2)
  In league play: Boston College, 15 games (10/20/17 to 1/12/18; 12-0-3)

A team recorded 50 shots-on-goal:
Providence, 51 (10/1/17 vs. Vermont)
  In league play:  Providence, 51 (10/1/17 vs. Vermont)



Conference Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 21 28-22-50 2.38 10/20 8 3 2 1 +23
2  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 21 19-26-45 2.14 7/14 6 2 4 2 +21
3  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 19 20-16-36 1.89 5/10 2 3 0 2 +17
4  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 21 8-26-34 1.62 4/8 5 1 3 0 +14
5  Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 19 15-17-32 1.68 9/18 4 0 2 1 +13
6  Tereza Vanišová  ME SO F 18 7-14-21 1.17 18/44 0 0 2 0 +12
7  McKenna Brand  NU SR F 20 7-13-20 1.00 4/8 1 0 1 0 +4

 Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 21 11-9-20 0.95 7/14 3 0 2 1 +19
9  Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 18 14-5-19 1.06 0/0 1 3 4 1 +13

 Brooke Boquist  PC SR F 19 11-8-19 1.00 9/26 2 1 1 0 +8
11  Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 19 14-4-18 0.95 2/4 4 2 2 1 -5

 Kenzie Kent  BC SR F 21 7-11-18 0.86 1/2 0 1 0 0 +13
13  Abbey Stanley  BU SO D 21 3-14-17 0.81 14/28 1 0 0 0 +6
14  Brooke Stacey  ME SR F 16 5-11-16 1.00 3/6 1 0 3 0 +5

 Natalie Snodgrass  UC FR F 18 9-7-16 0.89 5/10 4 0 0 0 +2
 Jesse Compher  BU FR F 21 4-12-16 0.76 5/10 1 0 1 0 -3

17  Kasidy Anderson  NU JR F 20 9-6-15 0.75 10/20 3 0 1 0 -4
 Abby Cook  BU SO D 21 1-14-15 0.71 3/6 0 0 0 0 +5

19  Blair Parent  PC SR F 19 7-7-14 0.74 9/18 1 1 1 0 +8
 Denisa Křížová  NU SR F 20 5-9-14 0.70 3/6 1 1 1 0 +5
 Veronika Pettey  NU FR F 20 4-10-14 0.70 3/6 0 0 0 0 +3
 Serena Sommerfield  BC JR D 21 4-10-14 0.67 10/20 1 0 1 0 +16

23  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM SO F 17 6-7-13 0.76 11/30 0 1 2 1 E
 Taylor Wenczkowski  UNH SO F 17 5-8-13 0.76 3/6 3 0 0 0 -2
 Michelle Weis  ME FR F 18 9-4-13 0.72 4/8 3 1 2 0 E
 Lauren Kelly  NU SR D 18 8-5-13 0.72 7/14 5 0 1 0 -2
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC SO F 19 7-6-13 0.68 8/27 0 0 1 0 -1
 Cassidy MacPherson  PC JR F 19 2-11-13 0.68 3/6 1 0 0 0 +12

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 21 11-9-20 0.95 7/14 3 0 2 1 +19
2  Abbey Stanley  BU SO D 21 3-14-17 0.81 14/28 1 0 0 0 +6
3  Abby Cook  BU SO D 21 1-14-15 0.71 3/6 0 0 0 0 +5
4  Serena Sommerfield  BC JR D 21 4-10-14 0.67 10/20 1 0 1 0 +16
5  Lauren Kelly  NU SR D 18 8-5-13 0.72 7/14 5 0 1 0 -2
6  Caroline Ross  BC SO D 21 0-12-12 0.57 11/22 0 0 0 0 +13
7  Anna Zíková  ME FR D 15 1-10-11 0.73 9/18 0 0 0 0 +10

 Brooke Hobson  NU FR D 20 0-11-11 0.55 10/20 0 0 0 0 -1
 Reagan Rust  BU JR D 21 2-9-11 0.52 10/20 1 0 1 0 -2

10  Rachel Rockwell  PC SO D 16 0-10-10 0.62 3/6 0 0 0 0 +12
 Alyson Matteau  ME JR D 18 3-7-10 0.56 4/8 0 0 1 0 +6

12  Avery Fransoo  PC SO D 19 1-8-9 0.47 1/2 1 0 0 0 +1
13  Kate Friesen  PC JR D 8 2-6-8 1.00 7/14 0 0 0 0 +8

 Codie Cross  NU SO D 14 2-6-8 0.57 3/6 0 0 0 0 -2
 Kayla Mee  UC JR D 17 0-8-8 0.47 7/14 0 0 0 0 -7
 Brittany Kucera  ME SO D 18 1-7-8 0.44 2/4 0 0 0 0 +7
 Amy Schlagel  UNH SR D 19 7-1-8 0.42 10/20 4 0 2 0 -9
 Tori Howran  UNH SO D 19 0-8-8 0.42 9/18 0 0 0 0 -1
 Skylar Fontaine  NU FR D 20 3-5-8 0.40 5/10 1 0 1 0 +4

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 21 28-22-50 2.38 10/20 8 3 2 1 +23
2  Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 18 14-5-19 1.06 0/0 1 3 4 1 +13
3  Natalie Snodgrass  UC FR F 18 9-7-16 0.89 5/10 4 0 0 0 +2

 Jesse Compher  BU FR F 21 4-12-16 0.76 5/10 1 0 1 0 -3
5  Veronika Pettey  NU FR F 20 4-10-14 0.70 3/6 0 0 0 0 +3
6  Michelle Weis  ME FR F 18 9-4-13 0.72 4/8 3 1 2 0 E
7  Willow Corson  BC FR F 21 2-10-12 0.57 5/10 0 0 1 0 +14
8  Anna Zíková  ME FR D 15 1-10-11 0.73 9/18 0 0 0 0 +10

 NU FR D 20 0-11-11 0.55 10/20 0 0 0 0 -1
 BU FR F 20 8-2-10 0.50 1/2 4 0 1 0 -9
 UVM FR F 19 2-7-9 0.47 1/2 0 0 0 0 -11
 BU FR F 21 0.43 8/16 2 0 0 0 -52-7-9

 

 Brooke Hobson 
10 Nara Elia
11 Kristina Shanahan

 Kristina Schuler
 

 



Conference Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 21 28 1.33
2  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 19 20 1.05
3  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 21 19 0.90
4  Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 19 15 0.79
5  Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 18 14 0.78

 Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 19 14 0.74
7  Brooke Boquist  PC SR F 19 11 0.58

 Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 21 11 0.52
9  Natalie Snodgrass  UC FR F 18 9 0.50

 Michelle Weis  ME FR F 18 9 0.50
 Kasidy Anderson  NU JR F 20 9 0.45

12  Lauren Kelly  NU SR D 18 8 0.44
 Nara Elia  BU FR F 20 8 0.40
 Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 21 8 0.38

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 21 26 1.24

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 21 26 1.24
3  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 21 22 1.05
4  Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 19 17 0.89
5  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 19 16 0.84
6  Tereza Vanišová  ME SO F 18 14 0.78

 Abby Cook  BU SO D 21 14 0.67
 Abbey Stanley  BU SO D 21 14 0.67

9  McKenna Brand  NU SR F 20 13 0.65
10  Caroline Ross  BC SO D 21 12 0.57

 Jesse Compher  BU FR F 21 12 0.57
12  4 Players Tied With 11

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 21 8 0.38
2  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 21 6 0.29
3  Lauren Kelly  NU SR D 18 5 0.28

 Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 21 5 0.24
5  Natalie Snodgrass  UC FR F 18 4 0.22

 Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 19 4 0.21
 Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 19 4 0.21
 Amy Schlagel  UNH SR D 19 4 0.21
 Nara Elia  BU FR F 20 4 0.20

10  7 Players Tied With 3

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 21 8-10-18 0.86
2  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 21 6-10-16 0.76
3  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 21 5-6-11 0.52
4  Lauren Kelly  NU SR D 18 5-3-8 0.44

 Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 19 4-4-8 0.42
 Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 21 3-5-8 0.38

7  Abbey Stanley  BU SO D 21 1-6-7 0.33
 Abby Cook  BU SO D 21 0-7-7 0.33

9  8 Players Tied With 6 Points

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 18 3 0.17

 Victoria Bach  BU SR F 19 3 0.16
 Daryl Watts  BC FR F 21 3 0.14

4  Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 19 2 0.11
 Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 21 2 0.10

6  13 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 18 4 0.22

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 21 4 0.19
3  Brooke Stacey  ME SR F 16 3 0.19

 Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 21 3 0.14
5  11 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 21 +23
2  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 21 +21
3  Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 21 +19
4  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 19 +17
5  Serena Sommerfield  BC JR D 21 +16
6  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 21 +14

 Willow Corson  BC FR F 21 +14
8  Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 18 +13

 Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 19 +13
 Kenzie Kent  BC SR F 21 +13
 Caroline Ross  BC SO D 21 +13

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 19 2

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 21 2
3  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM SO F 17 1

 Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 18 1
 Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 19 1
 Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 19 1
 Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 21 1
 Daryl Watts  BC FR F 21 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Reagan Rust  BU JR D 21 47 2.24
2  Avery Fransoo  PC SO D 19 45 2.37
3  Abbey Stanley  BU SO D 21 43 2.05
4  Breanna Scarpaci  BU SO D 14 39 2.79
5  Julia Fedeski  UNH SR D 19 38 2.00
6  Brooke Hobson  NU FR D 20 37 1.85

 Abby Cook  BU SO D 21 37 1.76
8  Tori Howran  UNH SO D 19 33 1.74

 Serena Sommerfield  BC JR D 21 33 1.57
10  Rachel Rockwell  PC SO D 16 32 2.00

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Amy Schlagel  UNH SR D 31 17 .646
2  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM SO F 231 131 .638
3  Devan Taylor  UNH JR F 40 25 .615
4  Cailey Hutchison  ME JR F 29 19 .604
5  Briana Colangelo  UC SO F 208 141 .596
6  Catherine Crawley  UC SO F 87 60 .592
7  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC SO F 49 34 .590
8  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 210 147 .588
9  Taytum Clairmont  NU SR F 120 86 .583

10  Cassidy MacPherson  PC JR F 232 173 .573



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Carly Jackson  ME SO 18 1076:27 34 1.90 10-5-2 2 436 .928
2  Katie Burt  BC SR 21 1275:00 43 2.02 17-1-3 3 547 .927
3  Corinne Schroeder  BU FR 13 747:52 27 2.17 6-2-4 0 343 .927
4  Aerin Frankel  NU FR 11 572:20 22 2.31 3-5-2 2 263 .923
5  Madison Myers  PC JR 18 1084:42 42 2.32 9-5-4 2 463 .917
6  Ava Boutilier  UNH FR 15 918:06 36 2.35 6-5-4 1 424 .922
7  Annie Belanger  UC SR 14 849:12 35 2.47 3-8-3 1 404 .920
8  Sydney Scobee  UVM SO 15 862:56 37 2.57 5-7-3 1 447 .924
9  Samantha Ridgewell  MC JR 13 673:34 29 2.58 4-7-0 0 313 .915

10  Brittany Bugalski  NU JR 13 636:10 33 3.11 6-4-0 0 262 .888
11  Erin O'Neil  BU SR 9 514:34 29 3.38 0-8-1 0 253 .897
12  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC SO 8 456:37 26 3.42 0-6-2 0 235 .900

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Carly Jackson  ME SO 18 1076:27 34 1.90 10-5-2 2 436 .928
2  Katie Burt  BC SR 21 1275:00 43 2.02 17-1-3 3 547 .927
3  Corinne Schroeder  BU FR 13 747:52 27 2.17 6-2-4 0 343 .927
4  Sydney Scobee  UVM SO 15 862:56 37 2.57 5-7-3 1 447 .924
5  Aerin Frankel  NU FR 11 572:20 22 2.31 3-5-2 2 263 .923
6  Ava Boutilier  UNH FR 15 918:06 36 2.35 6-5-4 1 424 .922
7  Annie Belanger  UC SR 14 849:12 35 2.47 3-8-3 1 404 .920
8  Madison Myers  PC JR 18 1084:42 42 2.32 9-5-4 2 463 .917
9  Samantha Ridgewell  MC JR 13 673:34 29 2.58 4-7-0 0 313 .915

10  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC SO 8 456:37 26 3.42 0-6-2 0 235 .900
11  Erin O'Neil  BU SR 9 514:34 29 3.38 0-8-1 0 253 .897
12  Brittany Bugalski  NU JR 13 636:10 33 3.11 6-4-0 0 262 .888

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Katie Burt  BC SR 21 26.0 547
2  Madison Myers  PC JR 18 25.7 463
3  Sydney Scobee  UVM SO 15 29.8 447
4  Carly Jackson  ME SO 18 24.2 436
5  Ava Boutilier  UNH FR 15 28.3 424
6  Annie Belanger  UC SR 14 28.9 404
7  Corinne Schroeder  BU FR 13 26.4 343
8  Samantha Ridgewell  MC JR 13 24.1 313
9  Aerin Frankel  NU FR 11 23.9 263

10  Brittany Bugalski  NU JR 13 20.2 262
11  Erin O'Neil  BU SR 9 28.1 253
12  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC SO 8 29.4 235
13  Melissa Black  UVM JR 6 24.0 144
14  Morgan Fisher  UC SO 4 28.5 114
15  Kyra Smith  UNH JR 4 26.0 104
16  Clare Minnerath  PC SO 1 23.0 23
17  Loryn Porter  ME FR 1 7.0 7
18  Hilary Cashin  UNH JR 1 6.0 6
19  Ashlyn Aiello  BU SR 1 5.0 5
20  Alanna Serviss  PC SR 1 3.0 3

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Katie Burt  BC SR 21 3
2  Aerin Frankel  NU FR 11 2

 Carly Jackson  ME SO 18 2
 Madison Myers  PC JR 18 2

5  Kyra Smith  UNH JR 4 1
 Annie Belanger  UC SR 14 1
 Ava Boutilier  UNH FR 15 1
 Sydney Scobee  UVM SO 15 1



Hockey East Conference Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 21 89 4.24

2  Boston University 21 67 3.19

3  Providence 19 60 3.16

4  Northeastern 20 60 3.00

5  Maine 18 46 2.56

6  New Hampshire 19 40 2.11

7  Vermont 19 38 2.00

8  UConn 18 34 1.89

9  Merrimack 19 27 1.42

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 21 43 2.05

2  Maine 18 39 2.17

3  Providence 19 46 2.42

4  New Hampshire 19 47 2.47

5  UConn 18 49 2.72

6  Northeastern 20 57 2.85

7  Boston University 21 60 2.86

8  Vermont 19 58 3.05

9  Merrimack 19 62 3.26

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 25/99 2 25.3

2  Boston University 19/78 2 24.4

3  Northeastern 13/66 3 19.7

4  UConn 11/61 3 18.0

5  Vermont 13/79 2 16.5

6  New Hampshire 14/92 6 15.2

7  Providence 11/74 4 14.9

8  Maine 7/61 0 11.5

9  Merrimack 6/77 4 7.8

Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Vermont 67/75 1 89.3

2  Boston College 81/94 8 86.2

3  Maine 62/72 1 86.1

4  Providence 71/86 7 82.6

5  New Hampshire 61/74 2 82.4

6  UConn 50/61 0 82.0

7  Northeastern 59/72 1 81.9

8  Boston University 76/93 4 81.7

9  Merrimack 41/60 2 68.3

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Boston College 21 214 10.2

2  Providence 19 189 9.9

3  Boston University 21 200 9.5

4  Vermont 19 174 9.2

5  Maine 18 162 9.0

6  New Hampshire 19 170 8.9

7  Northeastern 20 156 7.8

8  Merrimack 19 142 7.5

9  UConn 18 130 7.2

Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 21 726 34.6

2  Northeastern 20 673 33.6

3  Providence 19 622 32.7

4  New Hampshire 19 610 32.1

5  Boston University 21 645 30.7

6  Maine 18 534 29.7

7  UConn 18 518 28.8

8  Merrimack 19 476 25.1

9  Vermont 19 453 23.8

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 26 32 29 2 89

2  Boston University 21 20 26 0 67

3  Northeastern 16 21 22 1 60

 Providence 16 19 25 0 60

5  Maine 17 15 13 1 46

6  New Hampshire 12 13 13 2 40

7  Vermont 9 17 12 0 38

8  UConn 12 10 11 1 34

9  Merrimack 7 16 4 0 27

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Maine 15 12 11 1 39

2  Boston College 11 18 14 0 43

3  Providence 9 15 22 0 46

4  New Hampshire 18 19 10 0 47

5  UConn 13 17 18 1 49

6  Northeastern 16 22 17 2 57

7  Vermont 18 16 22 2 58

8  Boston University 19 22 18 1 60

9  Merrimack 17 22 23 0 62

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 25 2 +23 13 8 -5 +18

2  Boston University 19 2 +17 17 4 -13 +4

 Vermont 13 2 +11 8 1 -7 +4

4  Providence 11 4 +7 15 7 -8 -1

5  Maine 7 0 +7 10 1 -9 -2

 Northeastern 13 3 +10 13 1 -12 -2

7  UConn 11 3 +8 11 0 -11 -3

 New Hampshire 14 6 +8 13 2 -11 -3

9  Merrimack 6 4 +2 19 2 -17 -15



Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 34-35-69 2.38 14/28 9 3 3 2 +36
2  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 29 27-36-63 2.17 9/18 8 2 6 2 +31
3  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 25 32-22-54 2.16 6/12 4 3 3 4 +29
4  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 29 16-34-50 1.72 6/12 6 2 4 0 +26
5  Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 25 18-27-45 1.80 10/20 4 0 2 1 +24
6  Tereza Vanišová  ME SO F 27 13-26-39 1.44 25/58 1 0 3 0 +25
7  Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 29 15-17-32 1.10 9/18 4 0 3 1 +36
8  Natalie Snodgrass  UC FR F 27 16-12-28 1.04 8/16 4 0 2 0 +9
9  McKenna Brand  NU SR F 28 12-15-27 0.96 5/10 4 0 1 0 +4

10  Brooke Stacey  ME SR F 26 10-14-24 0.92 6/12 2 0 4 0 +10
 Brooke Boquist  PC SR F 29 14-10-24 0.83 10/28 4 1 2 0 +6
 Kenzie Kent  BC SR F 29 8-16-24 0.83 1/2 0 1 0 0 +22

13  Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 28 17-6-23 0.82 1/2 1 3 4 1 +15
 Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 29 18-5-23 0.79 3/6 4 2 2 1 -1

15  Denisa Křížová  NU SR F 28 9-13-22 0.79 7/14 4 1 2 1 +5
 Veronika Pettey  NU FR F 28 8-14-22 0.79 4/8 1 0 1 0 +4
 Abby Cook  BU SO D 29 2-20-22 0.76 6/12 1 0 0 0 +10

18  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM SO F 26 11-10-21 0.81 15/38 1 1 3 2 +3
 Kasidy Anderson  NU JR F 28 10-11-21 0.75 13/26 4 0 1 0 -4
 Briana Colangelo  UC SO F 28 9-12-21 0.75 7/14 3 0 2 0 +9
 Jesse Compher  BU FR F 29 6-15-21 0.72 8/16 3 0 1 0 -3

22  Christina Putigna  PC JR F 22 9-11-20 0.91 7/14 1 2 1 0 +5
 Leah Lum  UC SR F 28 8-12-20 0.71 3/6 3 0 0 0 +7
 Willow Corson  BC FR F 29 6-14-20 0.69 8/16 0 0 3 0 +24
 Cassidy MacPherson  PC JR F 29 4-16-20 0.69 5/10 1 0 0 0 +16

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 29 15-17-32 1.10 9/18 4 0 3 1 +36
2  Abby Cook  BU SO D 29 2-20-22 0.76 6/12 1 0 0 0 +10
3  Abbey Stanley  BU SO D 29 4-15-19 0.66 16/32 1 0 0 0 +13
4  Serena Sommerfield  BC JR D 29 4-12-16 0.55 15/30 1 0 1 0 +23
5  Lauren Kelly  NU SR D 22 8-7-15 0.68 11/22 5 0 1 0 +1

 Julia Fedeski  UNH SR D 29 6-9-15 0.52 8/16 5 0 2 0 +9
 Reagan Rust  BU JR D 29 4-11-15 0.52 14/28 1 0 1 0 E

8  Kayla Mee  UC JR D 27 2-11-13 0.48 7/14 1 0 0 0 -1
 Brittany Kucera  ME SO D 28 2-11-13 0.46 6/12 0 0 0 0 +9
 Brooke Hobson  NU FR D 28 1-12-13 0.46 12/24 1 0 0 0 -1
 Amy Schlagel  UNH SR D 29 10-3-13 0.45 12/24 6 0 2 0 -9
 Avery Fransoo  PC SO D 29 2-11-13 0.45 3/6 1 0 0 0 +2
 Tori Howran  UNH SO D 29 1-12-13 0.45 12/24 0 0 0 0 -3
 Caroline Ross  BC SO D 29 0-13-13 0.45 15/30 0 0 0 0 +14

15  Kate Friesen  PC JR D 17 3-9-12 0.71 7/14 1 0 1 0 +17
 Codie Cross  NU SO D 22 3-9-12 0.55 6/12 0 0 1 0 +2
 Anna Zíková  ME FR D 25 2-10-12 0.48 13/26 0 0 0 0 +9
 Alyson Matteau  ME JR D 27 3-9-12 0.44 9/18 0 0 1 0 +11

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 34-35-69 2.38 14/28 9 3 3 2 +36
2  Natalie Snodgrass  UC FR F 27 16-12-28 1.04 8/16 4 0 2 0 +9
3  Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 28 17-6-23 0.82 1/2 1 3 4 1 +15
4  Veronika Pettey  NU FR F 28 8-14-22 0.79 4/8 1 0 1 0 +4
5  Jesse Compher  BU FR F 29 6-15-21 0.72 8/16 3 0 1 0 -3
6  Willow Corson  BC FR F 29 6-14-20 0.69 8/16 0 0 3 0 +24
7  Michelle Weis  ME FR F 26 9-10-19 0.73 4/8 3 1 2 0 +3
8  Nara Elia  BU FR F 28 8-5-13 0.46 2/4 4 0 1 0 -11

 Brooke Hobson  NU FR D 28 1-12-13 0.46 12/24 1 0 0 0 -1
 Maegan Beres  BC FR F 29 2-11-13 0.45 6/12 0 0 0 0 +10

11  Anna Zíková  ME FR D 25 2-10-12 0.48 13/26 0 0 0 0 +9
 Morgan Wabick  UC FR F 28 4-8-12 0.43 2/4 0 0 1 0 -4

13  Skylar Fontaine  NU FR D 28 4-7-11 0.39 8/16 2 0 1 0 +4
 Kristina Shanahan  UVM FR F 28 3-8-11 0.39 1/2 0 0 0 0 -10

15  Daria Tereshkina  ME FR F 27 4-6-10 0.37 8/16 0 0 0 0 +5
 Kristina Schuler  BU FR F 29 2-8-10 0.34 9/18 2 0 0 0 -9



Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 34 1.17
2  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 25 32 1.28
3  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 29 27 0.93
4  Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 25 18 0.72

 Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 29 18 0.62
6  Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 28 17 0.61
7  Natalie Snodgrass  UC FR F 27 16 0.59

 Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 29 16 0.55
9  Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 29 15 0.52

10  Brooke Boquist  PC SR F 29 14 0.48
11  Tereza Vanišová  ME SO F 27 13 0.48
12  McKenna Brand  NU SR F 28 12 0.43

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 29 36 1.24
2  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 35 1.21
3  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 29 34 1.17
4  Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 25 27 1.08
5  Tereza Vanišová  ME SO F 27 26 0.96
6  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 25 22 0.88
7  Abby Cook  BU SO D 29 20 0.69
8  Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 29 17 0.59
9  Kenzie Kent  BC SR F 29 16 0.55

 Cassidy MacPherson  PC JR F 29 16 0.55
11  McKenna Brand  NU SR F 28 15 0.54

 Jesse Compher  BU FR F 29 15 0.52
 Abbey Stanley  BU SO D 29 15 0.52

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 9 0.31
2  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 29 8 0.28
3  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 29 6 0.21

 Amy Schlagel  UNH SR D 29 6 0.21
5  Lauren Kelly  NU SR D 22 5 0.23

 Julia Fedeski  UNH SR D 29 5 0.17
7  11 Players Tied With 4

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 9-13-22 0.76
2  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 29 8-13-21 0.72
3  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 29 6-8-14 0.48
4  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 25 4-8-12 0.48
5  Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 25 4-7-11 0.44

 Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 29 4-7-11 0.38
 Abby Cook  BU SO D 29 1-10-11 0.38

8  Lauren Kelly  NU SR D 22 5-5-10 0.45
9  Kasidy Anderson  NU JR F 28 4-5-9 0.32

 Jesse Compher  BU FR F 29 3-6-9 0.31

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 25 3 0.12

 Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 28 3 0.11
 Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 3 0.10

4  Christina Putigna  PC JR F 22 2 0.09
 Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 29 2 0.07
 Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 29 2 0.07
 Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 29 2 0.07

8  13 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 29 6 0.21
2  Brooke Stacey  ME SR F 26 4 0.15

 Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 28 4 0.14
 Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 29 4 0.14

5  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 25 3 0.12
 Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM SO F 26 3 0.12
 Tereza Vanišová  ME SO F 27 3 0.11
 Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 29 3 0.10
 Willow Corson  BC FR F 29 3 0.10
 Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 3 0.10
 Meaghan Rickard  PC SO F 29 3 0.10

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 29 +36

 Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 +36
3  Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 29 +31
4  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 25 +29
5  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 29 +26
6  Tereza Vanišová  ME SO F 27 +25
7  Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 25 +24

 Willow Corson  BC FR F 29 +24
9  Serena Sommerfield  BC JR D 29 +23

10  Kenzie Kent  BC SR F 29 +22

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Victoria Bach  BU SR F 25 4
2  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM SO F 26 2

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC SO F 29 2
 Daryl Watts  BC FR F 29 2

5  Rebecca Leslie  BU SR F 25 1
 Denisa Křížová  NU SR F 28 1
 Maureen Murphy  PC FR F 28 1
 Toni Ann Miano  BC SR D 29 1
 Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 29 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Julia Fedeski  UNH SR D 29 73 2.52
2  Reagan Rust  BU JR D 29 58 2.00
3  Breanna Scarpaci  BU SO D 20 56 2.80
4  Felila Manu  MC JR D 29 54 1.86
5  Avery Fransoo  PC SO D 29 53 1.83
6  Abbey Stanley  BU SO D 29 51 1.76
7  Kayla Mee  UC JR D 27 50 1.85

 Abby Cook  BU SO D 29 50 1.72
 Katelyn Rae  MC JR F 29 50 1.72

10  Dominique Kremer  MC JR D 29 48 1.66
 Jenna Rheault  UNH JR D 29 48 1.66

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Amy Schlagel  UNH SR D 39 22 .639
2  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM SO F 333 213 .610
3  Briana Colangelo  UC SO F 308 203 .603
4  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC SO F 70 48 .593
5  Makenna Newkirk  BC JR F 272 189 .590
6  Theresa Knutson  UC SR F 135 97 .582
7  Catherine Crawley  UC SO F 154 111 .581
8  Matti Hartman  NU SO F 104 77 .575
9  Cassidy MacPherson  PC JR F 352 264 .571

10  Taylor Wenczkowski  UNH SO F 84 66 .560



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Carly Jackson  ME SO 26 1556:47 49 1.89 14-8-3 2 614 .926
2  Katie Burt  BC SR 29 1753:24 60 2.05 24-2-3 3 764 .927
3  Annie Belanger  UC SR 20 1219:57 42 2.07 7-8-5 2 550 .929
4  Madison Myers  PC JR 27 1633:33 58 2.13 13-8-6 2 680 .921
5  Ava Boutilier  UNH FR 25 1494:21 55 2.21 11-8-6 1 690 .926
6  Aerin Frankel  NU FR 13 661:32 25 2.27 4-5-2 2 315 .926
7  Samantha Ridgewell  MC JR 19 1038:23 40 2.31 6-10-1 2 489 .924
8  Corinne Schroeder  BU FR 20 1165:39 46 2.37 10-5-4 0 526 .920
9  Sydney Scobee  UVM SO 21 1222:13 56 2.75 7-11-3 1 647 .920

10  Brittany Bugalski  NU JR 20 1031:14 49 2.85 9-7-1 0 415 .894
11  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC SO 12 698:12 35 3.01 3-7-2 0 351 .909

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Annie Belanger  UC SR 20 1219:57 42 2.07 7-8-5 2 550 .929
2  Katie Burt  BC SR 29 1753:24 60 2.05 24-2-3 3 764 .927
3  Aerin Frankel  NU FR 13 661:32 25 2.27 4-5-2 2 315 .926
4  Ava Boutilier  UNH FR 25 1494:21 55 2.21 11-8-6 1 690 .926
5  Carly Jackson  ME SO 26 1556:47 49 1.89 14-8-3 2 614 .926
6  Samantha Ridgewell  MC JR 19 1038:23 40 2.31 6-10-1 2 489 .924
7  Madison Myers  PC JR 27 1633:33 58 2.13 13-8-6 2 680 .921
8  Sydney Scobee  UVM SO 21 1222:13 56 2.75 7-11-3 1 647 .920
9  Corinne Schroeder  BU FR 20 1165:39 46 2.37 10-5-4 0 526 .920

10  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC SO 12 698:12 35 3.01 3-7-2 0 351 .909
11  Brittany Bugalski  NU JR 20 1031:14 49 2.85 9-7-1 0 415 .894

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Katie Burt  BC SR 29 26.3 764
2  Ava Boutilier  UNH FR 25 27.6 690
3  Madison Myers  PC JR 27 25.2 680
4  Sydney Scobee  UVM SO 21 30.8 647
5  Carly Jackson  ME SO 26 23.6 614
6  Annie Belanger  UC SR 20 27.5 550
7  Corinne Schroeder  BU FR 20 26.3 526
8  Samantha Ridgewell  MC JR 19 25.7 489
9  Brittany Bugalski  NU JR 20 20.8 415

10  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC SO 12 29.2 351
11  Aerin Frankel  NU FR 13 24.2 315
12  Erin O'Neil  BU SR 10 29.4 294
13  Morgan Fisher  UC SO 8 26.4 211
14  Melissa Black  UVM JR 9 22.8 205
15  Kyra Smith  UNH JR 4 26.0 104
16  Loryn Porter  ME FR 3 21.0 63
17  Clare Minnerath  PC SO 2 25.5 51
18  Hilary Cashin  UNH JR 2 11.0 22
19  Ashlyn Aiello  BU SR 1 5.0 5
20  Alanna Serviss  PC SR 1 3.0 3

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Katie Burt  BC SR 29 3
2  Morgan Fisher  UC SO 8 2

 Aerin Frankel  NU FR 13 2
 Samantha Ridgewell  MC JR 19 2
 Annie Belanger  UC SR 20 2
 Carly Jackson  ME SO 26 2
 Madison Myers  PC JR 27 2

8  Kyra Smith  UNH JR 4 1
 Melissa Black  UVM JR 9 1
 Sydney Scobee  UVM SO 21 1
 Ava Boutilier  UNH FR 25 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 29 126 4.34

2  Boston University 29 93 3.21

3  Northeastern 28 83 2.96

4  Providence 29 84 2.90

5  Maine 28 74 2.64

6  New Hampshire 29 71 2.45

7  UConn 28 65 2.32

8  Vermont 28 57 2.04

9  Merrimack 29 48 1.66

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 29 60 2.07

2  Maine 28 59 2.11

3  UConn 28 60 2.14

4  Providence 29 66 2.28

5  New Hampshire 29 70 2.41

6  Northeastern 28 76 2.71

7  Boston University 29 80 2.76

8  Merrimack 29 82 2.83

9  Vermont 28 81 2.89

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 32/127 3 25.2

2  Northeastern 23/102 3 22.5

3  Boston University 25/111 3 22.5

4  UConn 17/85 3 20.0

5  New Hampshire 22/135 6 16.3

6  Vermont 17/115 3 14.8

7  Providence 16/115 4 13.9

8  Maine 10/87 1 11.5

9  Merrimack 8/107 4 7.5

Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Maine 95/110 1 86.4

2  Providence 105/123 8 85.4

3  Vermont 95/113 2 84.1

4  UConn 71/85 0 83.5

5  Boston College 105/126 9 83.3

6  New Hampshire 94/113 3 83.2

7  Northeastern 85/106 1 80.2

8  Boston University 92/115 4 80.0

9  Merrimack 68/93 2 73.1

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Boston College 29 286 9.9

2  Vermont 28 256 9.1

3  Providence 29 265 9.1

4  Maine 28 248 8.9

5  New Hampshire 29 252 8.7

6  Boston University 29 248 8.6

7  Northeastern 28 234 8.4

8  Merrimack 29 208 7.2

9  UConn 28 184 6.6

Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 29 958 33.0

2  Providence 29 951 32.8

3  New Hampshire 29 932 32.1

4  Boston University 29 913 31.5

5  Northeastern 28 866 30.9

6  UConn 28 835 29.8

7  Maine 28 826 29.5

8  Merrimack 29 717 24.7

9  Vermont 28 668 23.9

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 38 48 38 2 126

2  Boston University 30 30 33 0 93

3  Providence 23 26 34 1 84

4  Northeastern 25 29 28 1 83

5  Maine 31 20 22 1 74

6  New Hampshire 23 25 20 3 71

7  UConn 25 20 18 2 65

8  Vermont 14 27 16 0 57

9  Merrimack 14 24 9 1 48

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Maine 18 18 22 1 59

2  Boston College 18 22 20 0 60

 UConn 15 19 25 1 60

4  Providence 16 25 25 0 66

5  New Hampshire 23 29 18 0 70

6  Northeastern 22 30 22 2 76

7  Boston University 23 29 26 2 80

8  Vermont 21 23 35 2 81

9  Merrimack 25 27 29 1 82

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 32 3 +29 21 9 -12 +17

2  Boston University 25 3 +22 23 4 -19 +3

3  Providence 16 4 +12 18 8 -10 +2

4  UConn 17 3 +14 14 0 -14 0

 New Hampshire 22 6 +16 19 3 -16 0

 Northeastern 23 3 +20 21 1 -20 0

7  Vermont 17 3 +14 18 2 -16 -2

8  Maine 10 1 +9 15 1 -14 -5

9  Merrimack 8 4 +4 25 2 -23 -19



National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Daryl Watts Boston College FR F 29 34-35-69 2.38

2  Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 29 27-36-63 2.17

3  Victoria Bach Boston University SR F 25 32-22-54 2.16

4  Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SR F 26 23-29-52 2.00

5  Loren Gabel Clarkson JR F 27 25-28-53 1.96

6  Elizabeth Giguère Clarkson FR F 27 19-33-52 1.93

7  Rebecca Leslie Boston University SR F 25 18-27-45 1.80

8  Makenna Newkirk Boston College JR F 29 16-34-50 1.72

9  Brittany Howard Robert Morris SR F 23 18-19-37 1.61

10  Kristin O'Neill Cornell SO F 20 13-17-30 1.50

11  Tereza Vanišová Maine SO F 27 13-26-39 1.44

12  Kara Violette Holy Cross SR F 20 9-19-28 1.40

 Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart SO D 25 17-18-35 1.40

14  Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm SO F 18 11-14-25 1.39

15  Michaela Pejzlová Clarkson SO F 27 19-16-35 1.30

16  Emma Maltais Ohio State FR F 26 11-22-33 1.27

17  Nicole Amato Franklin Pierce FR F 21 14-12-26 1.24

18  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris SO F 24 9-20-29 1.21

19  Hannah Miller St. Lawrence SR F 23 7-20-27 1.17

20  Taylor Girard Lindenwood SO F 18 12-9-21 1.17

21  Kaitlyn Spillane Saint Anselm SR F 16 7-11-18 1.12

22  Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence SR F 25 13-15-28 1.12

23  Abby Roque Wisconsin SO F 28 9-22-31 1.11

24  Toni Ann Miano Boston College SR D 29 15-17-32 1.10

25  Marissa Massaro Franklin Pierce FR F 21 10-13-23 1.10

Goals Against Average Minutes  GA   GAA

1  Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm JR 787:48 11 0.84

2  Kristen Campbell Wisconsin SO 1682:07 30 1.07

3  Shea Tiley Clarkson SR 1585:29 37 1.40

4  Julia Pelletier Holy Cross FR 694:07 17 1.47

5  Devan Kane Sacred Heart SR 521:56 13 1.49

6  Sarah Erban Sacred Heart JR 923:06 23 1.49

7  Gianna Meloni Yale FR 583:51 15 1.54

8  Julia Vandyk Colgate JR 1200:18 35 1.75

9  Kennedy Blair Mercyhurst FR 748:03 22 1.76

10  Abbie Ives Quinnipiac SO 1387:03 43 1.86

11  Madison Murray Franklin Pierce SR 608:26 19 1.87

12  Carly Jackson Maine SO 1556:47 49 1.89

13  Elijah Milne-Price Robert Morris SR 1255:55 40 1.91

14  Hannah Ehresmann Penn State SR 1157:23 37 1.92

15  Steph Neatby Princeton SO 1073:06 35 1.96

16  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell JR 1191:59 39 1.96

17  Sidney Peters Minnesota SR 1108:17 37 2.00

18  Katie Burt Boston College SR 1753:24 60 2.05

19  Annie Belanger UConn SR 1219:57 42 2.07

20  Emma Polusny St. Cloud State FR 749:30 26 2.08

21  Sonjia Shelly St. Lawrence JR 658:39 23 2.10

22  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence JR 902:04 32 2.13

23  Madison Myers Providence JR 1633:33 58 2.13

24  Kassidy Sauvé Ohio State JR 1574:23 57 2.17

25  Ava Boutilier New Hampshire FR 1494:21 55 2.21

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart SO D 25 17-18-35 1.40

2  Toni Ann Miano Boston College SR D 29 15-17-32 1.10

3  Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris JR D 24 12-12-24 1.00

4  Mallory Souliotis Yale SR D 23 4-18-22 0.96

5  Megan Klaus Saint Anselm SO D 21 5-15-20 0.95

6  Savannah Harmon Clarkson SR D 27 6-19-25 0.93

7  Sydney Baldwin Minnesota SR D 29 8-17-25 0.86

8  Lauren Wildfang Colgate SR D 27 5-17-22 0.81

9  Ella Shelton Clarkson SO D 25 2-18-20 0.80

10  Maggie Lague Robert Morris JR D 24 3-16-19 0.79

11  Mikaela Gardner Wisconsin JR D 27 6-15-21 0.78

12  Bridgette Prentiss Franklin Pierce SO D 21 3-13-16 0.76

 Carolyn Drowne Franklin Pierce FR D 21 4-12-16 0.76

14  Abby Cook Boston University SO D 29 2-20-22 0.76

15  Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell SO D 20 3-12-15 0.75

16  Julia Yetman Yale JR D 23 3-14-17 0.74

17  Courtney Ganske Lindenwood SO D 24 0-17-17 0.71

18  Kaitlin Tse Harvard JR D 19 3-10-13 0.68

19  Lauren Kelly Northeastern SR D 22 8-7-15 0.68

20  Lauren Boyle Ohio State JR D 28 3-16-19 0.68

 Jincy Dunne Ohio State SO D 28 2-17-19 0.68

Save Percentage Saves  GA Save %

1  Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm JR 213 11 .951

2  Kristen Campbell Wisconsin SO 520 30 .945

3  Gianna Meloni Yale FR 257 15 .945

4  Emma Polusny St. Cloud State FR 384 26 .937

5  Janine Alder St. Cloud State SO 473 33 .935

6  Shea Tiley Clarkson SR 523 37 .934

7  Lovisa Selander Rensselaer JR 757 55 .932

8  Sarah Erban Sacred Heart JR 316 23 .932

9  Annie Belanger UConn SR 550 42 .929

10  Julia Vandyk Colgate JR 457 35 .929

11  Kennedy Blair Mercyhurst FR 286 22 .929

12  Julia Pelletier Holy Cross FR 218 17 .928

13  Hannah Ehresmann Penn State SR 474 37 .928

14  Kassidy Sauvé Ohio State JR 726 57 .927

15  Katie Burt Boston College SR 764 60 .927

16  Steph Neatby Princeton SO 445 35 .927

17  Aerin Frankel Northeastern FR 315 25 .926

18  Ava Boutilier New Hampshire FR 690 55 .926

19  Carly Jackson Maine SO 614 49 .926

20  Samantha Ridgewell Merrimack JR 489 40 .924

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Daryl Watts Boston College F 29 34-35-69 2.38

2  Elizabeth Giguère Clarkson F 27 19-33-52 1.93

3  Emma Maltais Ohio State F 26 11-22-33 1.27

4  Nicole Amato Franklin Pierce F 21 14-12-26 1.24

5  Marissa Massaro Franklin Pierce F 21 10-13-23 1.10

6  Katy Meehan Saint Anselm F 20 9-12-21 1.05

7  Natalie Snodgrass UConn F 27 16-12-28 1.04

8  Tatum Skaggs Ohio State F 28 18-11-29 1.04

9  Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota F 29 13-17-30 1.03

10  Greta Skarzynski Yale F 23 13-9-22 0.96

11  Madlynne Mills Cornell F 22 14-7-21 0.95

12  Becca Gilmore Harvard F 21 7-13-20 0.95

13  Haley Parker Franklin Pierce F 21 8-11-19 0.90

14  Laura Kluge St. Cloud State F 23 6-13-19 0.83

15  Maureen Murphy Providence F 28 17-6-23 0.82

16  Veronika Pettey Northeastern F 28 8-14-22 0.79

17  Carolyn Drowne Franklin Pierce D 21 4-12-16 0.76

 Brooke Jovanovich Harvard F 21 6-10-16 0.76

19  Malia Schneider Colgate F 28 13-8-21 0.75

20  Naomi Rogge Minnesota Duluth F 27 13-7-20 0.74

 Ashton Bell Minnesota Duluth F 27 11-9-20 0.74

Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %

1  Kristen Campbell Wisconsin SO 26-1-1 .946

2  Katie Burt Boston College SR 24-2-3 .879

3  Shea Tiley Clarkson SR 23-3-1 .870

4  Julia Vandyk Colgate JR 16-3-1 .825

5  Sarah Erban Sacred Heart JR 12-3-1 .781

6  Devan Kane Sacred Heart SR 7-2-0 .778

7  Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm JR 9-2-2 .769

8  Madison Murray Franklin Pierce SR 7-2-1 .750

 Alex Gulstene Minnesota FR 7-2-1 .750

10  Elijah Milne-Price Robert Morris SR 14-4-4 .727

11  Julia Pelletier Holy Cross FR 7-2-3 .708

12  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell JR 13-5-2 .700

13  Gianna Meloni Yale FR 5-2-1 .688

14  Sidney Peters Minnesota SR 12-6-1 .658

15  Kassidy Sauvé Ohio State JR 15-7-4 .654

16  Corinne Schroeder Boston University FR 10-5-4 .632

17  Carly Jackson Maine SO 14-8-3 .620

18  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence JR 8-5-2 .600

19  Madison Myers Providence JR 13-8-6 .593

20  Sonjia Shelly St. Lawrence JR 6-4-1 .591



National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM

1  Victoria Bach Boston University SR F 25 32 1.28

2  Daryl Watts Boston College FR F 29 34 1.17

3  Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 29 27 0.93

4  Loren Gabel Clarkson JR F 27 25 0.93

5  Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SR F 26 23 0.88

6  Brittany Howard Robert Morris SR F 23 18 0.78

7  Rebecca Leslie Boston University SR F 25 18 0.72

8  Michaela Pejzlová Clarkson SO F 27 19 0.70

 Elizabeth Giguère Clarkson FR F 27 19 0.70

10  Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart SO D 25 17 0.68

11  Nicole Amato Franklin Pierce FR F 21 14 0.67

 Taylor Girard Lindenwood SO F 18 12 0.67

13  Kristin O'Neill Cornell SO F 20 13 0.65

14  Tatum Skaggs Ohio State FR F 28 18 0.64

15  Madlynne Mills Cornell FR F 22 14 0.64

 Carly Bullock Princeton SO F 22 14 0.64

17  Katelyn Rae Merrimack JR F 29 18 0.62

18  Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm SO F 18 11 0.61

19  Maureen Murphy Providence FR F 28 17 0.61

 Claudia Kepler Wisconsin SR F 28 17 0.61

21  Emily Lissner Holy Cross SR F 20 12 0.60

22  Natalie Snodgrass UConn FR F 27 16 0.59

23  Greta Skarzynski Yale FR F 23 13 0.57

24  Makenna Newkirk Boston College JR F 29 16 0.55

25  Vilma Tanskanen Mercyhurst JR F 24 13 0.54

Assists Per Game GP A A/GM

1  Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 29 36 1.24

2  Elizabeth Giguère Clarkson FR F 27 33 1.22

3  Daryl Watts Boston College FR F 29 35 1.21

4  Makenna Newkirk Boston College JR F 29 34 1.17

5  Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SR F 26 29 1.12

6  Rebecca Leslie Boston University SR F 25 27 1.08

7  Loren Gabel Clarkson JR F 27 28 1.04

8  Tereza Vanišová Maine SO F 27 26 0.96

9  Kara Violette Holy Cross SR F 20 19 0.95

10  Victoria Bach Boston University SR F 25 22 0.88

11  Hannah Miller St. Lawrence SR F 23 20 0.87

12  Kristin O'Neill Cornell SO F 20 17 0.85

13  Emma Maltais Ohio State FR F 26 22 0.85

14  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris SO F 24 20 0.83

15  Brittany Howard Robert Morris SR F 23 19 0.83

16  Abby Roque Wisconsin SO F 28 22 0.79

17  Mallory Souliotis Yale SR D 23 18 0.78

18  Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm SO F 18 14 0.78

19  Shelby Perry Colgate SR F 28 21 0.75

20  Ella Shelton Clarkson SO D 25 18 0.72

 Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart SO D 25 18 0.72

22  Megan Klaus Saint Anselm SO D 21 15 0.71

23  Courtney Ganske Lindenwood SO D 24 17 0.71

24  Savannah Harmon Clarkson SR D 27 19 0.70

25  Abby Cook Boston University SO D 29 20 0.69

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G  PPG

1  Daryl Watts Boston College FR F 29 0.31 9

2  Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 29 0.28 8

3  Ashton Bell Minnesota Duluth FR F 27 0.26 7

4  Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm SO F 18 0.33 6

 Alex Brolsma Franklin Pierce SR F 21 0.29 6

 Madlynne Mills Cornell FR F 22 0.27 6

 Greta Skarzynski Yale FR F 23 0.26 6

 Michaela Pejzlová Clarkson SO F 27 0.22 6

 Claudia Kepler Wisconsin SR F 28 0.21 6

 Makenna Newkirk Boston College JR F 29 0.21 6

 Amy Schlagel New Hampshire SR D 29 0.21 6

12  11 Players Tied With 5

Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG

1  Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SR F 26 6

 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 29 6

3  Rhyen McGill Clarkson JR F 26 5

 Loren Gabel Clarkson JR F 27 5

 Jessie Eldridge Colgate JR F 28 5

 Cara Piazza Minnesota SR F 29 5

7  14 Players Tied With 4

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G  SHG

1  Kristin O'Neill Cornell SO F 20 0.15 3

 Brittany Howard Robert Morris SR F 23 0.13 3

 Victoria Bach Boston University SR F 25 0.12 3

 Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SR F 26 0.12 3

 Haley Mack Bemidji State SO F 28 0.11 3

 Maureen Murphy Providence FR F 28 0.11 3

 Daryl Watts Boston College FR F 29 0.10 3

8  Christina Putigna Providence JR F 22 0.09 2

 Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris JR D 24 0.08 2

 Brittany Smith Sacred Heart SR F 26 0.08 2

 Makenna Newkirk Boston College JR F 29 0.07 2

 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 29 0.07 2

 Katelyn Rae Merrimack JR F 29 0.07 2

 Cara Piazza Minnesota SR F 29 0.07 2

15  42 Players Tied With 1



National Team Leaders
SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Sacred Heart 26 123 4.73

2 Boston College 29 126 4.34

3 Clarkson 27 113 4.19

4 Holy Cross 20 81 4.05

5 Saint Anselm 21 80 3.81

6 Robert Morris 25 94 3.76

7 Colgate 28 103 3.68

8 Wisconsin 28 100 3.57

9 Franklin Pierce 21 69 3.29

10 Minnesota 29 94 3.24

11 Boston University 29 93 3.21

12 Ohio State 28 86 3.07

13 Northeastern 28 83 2.96

14 Providence 29 84 2.90

15 St. Lawrence 26 70 2.69

16 Cornell 22 59 2.68

17 Bemidji State 28 74 2.64

Maine 28 74 2.64

19 Harvard 21 55 2.62

20 Mercyhurst 28 71 2.54

21 New Hampshire 29 71 2.45

22 UConn 28 65 2.32

23 Princeton 22 51 2.32

24 Lindenwood 24 54 2.25

25 Yale 23 51 2.22

26 Minnesota Duluth 27 57 2.11

27 Union 28 58 2.07

28 Vermont 28 57 2.04

29 Syracuse 26 50 1.92

30 Quinnipiac 28 52 1.86

31 Brown 23 41 1.78

32 Penn State 27 45 1.67

33 Merrimack 29 48 1.66

34 Minnesota State 26 41 1.58

35 Rensselaer 28 44 1.57

36 Dartmouth 21 32 1.52

37 RIT 28 39 1.39

38 St. Cloud State 26 36 1.38

39 Saint Michael's 20 24 1.20

40 Post 23 26 1.13

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Saint Anselm 21 18 0.86

2 Wisconsin 28 30 1.07

3 Clarkson 27 37 1.37

4 Sacred Heart 26 36 1.38

5 Colgate 28 48 1.71

6 Holy Cross 20 38 1.90

7 Penn State 27 52 1.93

8 Princeton 22 44 2.00

9 Boston College 29 60 2.07

10 Quinnipiac 28 58 2.07

11 Maine 28 59 2.11

12 Minnesota 29 62 2.14

13 UConn 28 60 2.14

Mercyhurst 28 60 2.14

15 Cornell 22 49 2.23

16 Ohio State 28 63 2.25

Rensselaer 28 63 2.25

18 St. Lawrence 26 59 2.27

19 Providence 29 66 2.28

20 Franklin Pierce 21 48 2.29

21 Yale 23 53 2.30

22 Robert Morris 25 59 2.36

23 Minnesota Duluth 27 65 2.41

24 New Hampshire 29 70 2.41

25 St. Cloud State 26 63 2.42

26 Bemidji State 28 68 2.43

27 Harvard 21 56 2.67

28 Syracuse 26 70 2.69

29 Northeastern 28 76 2.71

30 Boston University 29 80 2.76

31 Merrimack 29 82 2.83

32 Vermont 28 81 2.89

33 Lindenwood 24 73 3.04

34 Union 28 97 3.46

35 Dartmouth 21 78 3.71

36 Minnesota State 26 97 3.73

37 RIT 28 111 3.96

38 Saint Michael's 20 84 4.20

39 Brown 23 108 4.70

40 Post 23 129 5.61

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%

1 Saint Anselm 27/92 0 29.3

2 Holy Cross 15/57 0 26.3

3 Yale 19/74 0 25.7

4 Boston College 32/127 3 25.2

5 Clarkson 25/105 0 23.8

6 Minnesota 20/87 0 23.0

7 Northeastern 23/102 3 22.5

8 Boston University 25/111 3 22.5

9 Robert Morris 24/115 0 20.9

10 Colgate 25/120 1 20.8

11 Minnesota Duluth 16/77 1 20.8

12 UConn 17/85 3 20.0

Harvard 15/75 1 20.0

14 Bemidji State 16/81 0 19.8

15 Union 17/87 2 19.5

16 Franklin Pierce 20/106 0 18.9

17 St. Lawrence 17/94 0 18.1

18 Ohio State 16/90 4 17.8

19 Wisconsin 16/93 0 17.2

20 New Hampshire 22/135 6 16.3

21 Sacred Heart 16/99 1 16.2

22 Quinnipiac 16/101 3 15.8

23 Lindenwood 12/76 2 15.8

24 Brown 12/81 4 14.8

25 Vermont 17/115 3 14.8

26 Cornell 12/85 2 14.1

27 Providence 16/115 4 13.9

Rensselaer 16/115 2 13.9

29 Mercyhurst 15/112 3 13.4

30 Dartmouth 11/83 1 13.3

31 Penn State 14/108 1 13.0

32 Syracuse 14/111 3 12.6

33 St. Cloud State 6/52 1 11.5

34 Maine 10/87 1 11.5

35 Saint Michael's 7/69 3 10.1

36 Princeton 8/85 2 9.4

37 Minnesota State 7/78 1 9.0

38 Post 6/76 2 7.9

39 Merrimack 8/107 4 7.5

40 RIT 7/106 1 6.6

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%

1 Cornell 62/68 4 91.2

2 Saint Anselm 78/86 0 90.7

3 St. Cloud State 65/72 0 90.3

4 Princeton 79/88 2 89.8

5 Minnesota 69/77 4 89.6

6 Colgate 107/120 1 89.2

7 Rensselaer 66/75 0 88.0

8 Wisconsin 73/83 0 88.0

9 Quinnipiac 65/74 1 87.8

10 Mercyhurst 115/131 2 87.8

11 Clarkson 100/114 1 87.7

12 Franklin Pierce 76/88 3 86.4

Maine 95/110 1 86.4

14 Holy Cross 49/57 2 86.0

15 Yale 85/99 1 85.9

16 Syracuse 108/126 0 85.7

17 Providence 105/123 8 85.4

18 Minnesota Duluth 52/61 0 85.2

19 Ohio State 76/90 0 84.4

20 Sacred Heart 54/64 7 84.4

21 Vermont 95/113 2 84.1

22 UConn 71/85 0 83.5

23 Boston College 105/126 9 83.3

24 New Hampshire 94/113 3 83.2

25 Robert Morris 93/112 8 83.0

26 Penn State 78/95 1 82.1

27 Harvard 67/82 0 81.7

28 Lindenwood 70/86 1 81.4

29 St. Lawrence 65/80 2 81.2

30 Northeastern 85/106 1 80.2

31 Bemidji State 60/75 3 80.0

Boston University 92/115 4 80.0

33 RIT 104/131 0 79.4

34 Minnesota State 58/77 1 75.3

35 Brown 76/101 1 75.2

36 Dartmouth 68/91 0 74.7

37 Union 64/86 1 74.4

38 Merrimack 68/93 2 73.1

39 Saint Michael's 49/68 0 72.1

40 Post 76/107 1 71.0


